2014 RES-175

AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION OF LIMITED TERM EMPLOYEE HOURS IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION

The Department of Public Works, Highway and Transportation employs a Limited Term Employee (LTE) Heavy Equipment Operator to perform the landfill operator's position work at the Dane County Landfill. The Civil Service Ordinance limits LTE hours to 1,200 hours in any payroll year. The individual holding the LTE Heavy Equipment Operator position will exceed the

1,200 hour limit in the 2014 payroll year.

The Department is requesting an exception to Dane County Ordinance 18.12(1)(a) to exceed the 1,200 hour limit for the remainder of the 2014 payroll year. The Dane County Local 65 Union has approved this exception through a memorandum of understanding, and the Department's budget contains sufficient funding to support this extension.

 **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Dane County Board of Supervisors grants an exception to Ordinance 18.12(1)(a) to allow the LTE Heavy Equipment Operator position in the Department of Public Works, Highway and Transportation to exceed 1,200 hours in the 2014 payroll year.